900747019 01/31/2023

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM783458

SUBMISSION TYPE:

RESUBMISSION

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

SECURITY INTEREST

RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: 900725840
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
PHONONIC, INC. 10/05/2022 Corporation: DELAWARE
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
Name: DOUBLE HELIX PTE LTD, AS AGENT
Street Address: 60B ORCHARD ROAD
Internal Address: #06-18 TOWER 2, THE ATRIUM@ORCHARD
City: SINGAPORE
State/Country: SINGAPORE
Postal Code: 238891
Entity Type: Company: SINGAPORE
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6
Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |5396643 PHONONIC
Registration Number: |5396644 PHONONIC
Registration Number: |5233629 PHONONIC
Registration Number: |5233630 PHONONIC
Serial Number: 97413005 THE COLD CHAIN FULFILLMENT ECOSYSTEM
Serial Number: 88660790 PHONONIC
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: 8585506420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8585506412

Email: lortiz@cooley.com
Correspondent Name: LISA ORTIZ

Address Line 1: C/O COOLEY LLP

Address Line 2: 10265 SCIENCE CENTER DRIVE
Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

322830-1093

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Lisa Ortiz

900747019

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008009 FRAME: 0233




SIGNATURE:

/LISA ORTIZ/

DATE SIGNED:

01/31/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=phononicipsa#page .tif
source=phononicipsa#page?.tif
source=phononicipsa#page3.tif
source=phononicipsa#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008009 FRAME: 0234




FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of
October 5, 2022 (this “Amendment”) by and between DOUBLE HELIX PTE LTD, a company
formed under the laws of Singapore, in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, “Agent”)
and PHONONIC, INC., a Delaware corporation (“Grantor”).

RECITALS

Grantor and Agent are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement
dated as of January 17, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time
to time, the “IPSA”), and that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of January 17, 2020
(as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Agreement”).
In connection with the Agreement, the parties desire to amend the IPSA in accordance with the
terms of this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Exhibit C (Trademarks) to the IPSA is hereby replaced in its entirety with that attached
hereto as Exhibit C.

2. Unless otherwise defined, all initially capitalized terms in this Amendment shall be as
defined in the IPSA. The IPSA, as amended hereby, shall be and remain in full force and effect in
accordance with its respective terms and hereby is ratified and confirmed in all respects. Except
as expressly set forth herein, the execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment shall
not operate as a waiver of, or as an amendment of, any right, power, or remedy of Agent’s under
the IPSA, as in effect prior to the date hereof. Grantor ratifies and reaffirms the continuing
effectiveness of all agreements entered into in connection with the IPSA.

3. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008009 FRAME: 0235



DocuSign Envelope |ID: 91886653-3B9A-4030-9649-26293CAFE225

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Amendment as of
the first date above written.

Address of Grantor: GRANTOR:

800 Capitola Drive PHONONIC, INC.

Suite 7

Durham, North Carolina 27713 _

Attn: Jeffrey Yardley, CFO r pocusionedby:
By: dV\HbOV\M K ﬂH‘

N 4258631250944AD...

Name: Anthony R. Atti, Phd

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Address of Agent: AGENT:

60B Orchard Road DOUBLE HELIX PTE LTD
#06-18 Tower 2

The Atrium@Orchard

Singapore 238891

Attn: Ravi Balasubramanian By:

Name: Ravi Balasubramanian

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Intellectual
Property Security Agreement |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008009 FRAME: 0236



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Amendment as of

the first date above written.

Address of Grantor:

800 Capitola Drive

Suite 7

Durham, North Carolina 27713
Attn: Jeffrey Yardley, CFO

Address of Agent:

60B Orchard Road

#06-18 Tower 2

The Atrium@Orchard
Singapore 238891

Attn: Ravi Balasubramanian

GRANTOR:

PHONONIC, INC.

Name:

Title:

AGENT:

DOUBLE HELIX PTE LTD

B favs

By:

Name: Ravi Balasubramanian

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement|

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008009 FRAME: 0237



EXHIBIT C

TRADEMARKS
Registration/
Serial Registration/

Description Number Application Date
PHONONIC 5396643 02/26/2018
PHONONIC 5396644 02/06/2018
PHONONIC 5233629 06/27/2017
PHONONIC 5233630 06/27/2017
THE COLD CHAIN FULFILLMENT 97413005 05/16/2022
ECOSYSTEM

PHONONIC 88660790 10/18/2019

ACTIVE/119188683.1

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/14/2022 REEL: 008009 FRAME: 0238



